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No. 57, A.] [Published July 9, 1943. 

CHAPTER 466. 

AN ACT to create 74.03 (10) (d) of the :;;tatutes, relating to the 
extension of payment of personal property taxes in cities 
retaining and collecting such delinquent tax rolls. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, 1·epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 74.03 (10) (d) of the statutes is created to read: 
74.03 (10) (d) The governing body of any city which retains 

and collects its delinquent real estate taxes may authorize its 
treasurer, at the request of the taxpayer, to extend the time for 
the payment of taxes on personal property up to and including 
JUly 31 and with such interest and upon such conditions as it 
shall determine. 

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts, including the provisions 
of any city charter, which are contrary to the provisions of this 
act are repealed. 

Approved July 7, 1943. 

No. 242, A.] [Published July 9, 1943. 

CHAPTER 467. 

AN ACT to create 20.507 and 79.20 of the statutes, relating to 
a flood disaster committee and providing relief for victims of 
our flood of September 17, 1942 in and neal; the village of 
Spring Valley, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, 1'eprese1'J(ted in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20.507 of the statutes is created to read: 
20.507 FLOOD DISASTER COMMITTEE; SPRING VALLEY FLOOD. 

There is appropriated from the general fund to the flood dis­
aster committee on July 1, 1943, as a nonlapsible appropriation, 
$50,000 to provide relief for victims of the 'flood of September 
17, 1942 in and near the village of Spring Valley, and for the 
execution of the functions of said committee, under section 79.20. 

SECTION 2. 79.20 ·of the statutes is created to read: 
79.20 FLOOD DISASTER COMMITTEE; DUTIES AND FUNCTIONS. 
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(1) There is created a flood disaster committee consisting of the 
governor, one member of the senate and one member of the assem­
bly to be appointed by the governor, a representative of the pub­
lic service commission to be designated by the commission, the di­
rector of regIonal planning of the state planning board, and a 
representative of the university to be designated by the president 
of the university. The governor shall be chairman. The mem­
bers of said committee shall receive no compensation but shall 
be reimbursed for traveling expenses actually and necessarily 
incurred in the performance of their duties. 

(2) The committee shall make a survey of the conditions re­
sulting from the flood of September 17, 1942 in and near the 
village of Spring Valley and provide such emergency relief for 
the inhabitants affected by such flood as the committee may deem 
necessary in the interest of the public health and welfare, expen­
ditures for such relief to be made from the appropriation in sec­
tion 20.507. 

(3) In addition to such emergency relief, the committee may 
make such expenditures from said appropriation as it may deem 
necessary in the interest of the public health and welfare for 
the restoration, reconstruction, and repair of. residential prop­
erties, business establishments, streets, roads, and public utility 
facilities damaged or destroyed by such flood. In cooperation 
with the public service commission and state planning board it 
shall provide adequate flood control including the removal of 
buildings to new sites if in the judgment of the committee such 
action is necessary. 

(4) All expenditures under this section from the appropria­
tion made by section 20.507 shall be certified by the chairman of 
the committee. 

Approved July 7, 1943. 




